in Appendix IIA of the Circular; and (iii) the statement of financial position of HFHK as at 30
June 2017, as extracted by the Executive Directors from the accountants’ report of HFHK as
set out in Appendix IIB of the Circular, with adjustments described below that are directly
attributable to the Proposed Acquisition and not relating to future events or decisions, factually
supportable and clearly identified as to those have/have no continuing effect on the Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

Unaudited
consolidated

statement
of assets

and
liabilities of
the Group
as at 30

June 2017

Audited
consolidated

statement
of assets

and
liabilities of
HFG Group

as at 30
June 2017

Audited
statement
of assets

and
liabilities of

HFHK
as at 30

June 2017
Pro forma
Adjustment

Pro forma
Adjustment

Pro forma
Adjustment

Pro forma
Adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

adjusted
consolidated

statement
of assets

and
liabilities

of the
Enlarged

Group
immediately

after
completion

of the
Proposed

Acquisition
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 38,536 508 — 39,044
Intangible assets 763,288 117 — 52,797 816,202
Goodwill 477,094 — — 66,063 543,157
Interests in subsidiaries — — — 118,391 (118,391) —

Interests in associates 215,168 — — 215,168
Interests in joint ventures 32,380 — — 32,380
Non-current deposits paid and

prepayments 9,676 — — 9,676
Available-for-sale financial

assets 677,148 — 11 (11) 677,148
Loans receivables 248,122 — — 248,122
Deferred tax assets 306 — — 306

2,461,718 625 11 2,581,203

Current assets
Inventories 272,967 — — 272,967
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 443,328 — — 443,328
Loans receivables 775,126 — — 775,126
Trade and other receivables 1,037,223 13,429 1,020 1,051,672
Tax recoverable — 180 — 180
Pledged bank deposits 53,179 — — 53,179
Bank balances and cash 2,593,906 35,447 377 (81,550) 2,548,180

5,175,729 49,056 1,397 5,144,632

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-5 –

Unaudited
consolidated

statement
of assets

and
liabilities of
the Group
as at 30

June 2017

Audited
consolidated

statement
of assets

and
liabilities of
HFG Group

as at 30
June 2017

Audited
statement
of assets

and
liabilities of

HFHK
as at 30

June 2017
Pro forma
Adjustment

Pro forma
Adjustment

Pro forma
Adjustment

Pro forma
Adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

adjusted
consolidated

statement
of assets

and
liabilities

of the
Enlarged

Group
immediately

after
completion

of the
Proposed

Acquisition
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 661,804 22,322 11 19,366 5,783 709,286
Dividend payable — — — 20,000 20,000
Interest-bearing borrowings 349,305 — — 349,305
Tax payables 21,798 502 — 22,300

1,032,907 22,824 11 1,100,891

Net current assets 4,142,822 26,232 1,386 4,043,741

Total assets less current
liabilities 6,604,540 26,857 1,397 6,624,944

Non-current liabilities
Other payables — — — 17,475 17,475
Interest-bearing borrowings 20,000 — — 20,000
Deferred tax liabilities 155,585 — — 8,712 164,297

175,585 — — 201,772

Net assets 6,428,955 26,857 1,397 6,423,172

Notes:

(1) The balances are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of
the Group as at 30 June 2017 as set out in the Company’s interim report for the six months ended 30
June 2017.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-6 –

(2) The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of HFG Group
as at 30 June 2017 as set out in Appendix IIA to this Circular.

(3) The balances are extracted from the audited statement of financial position of HFHK as at 30 June 2017

[…]

advantages are not captured in the price-to-book ratio and so in general, the equity’s book
value has little bearing with its fair value. Thus, the price-to-book is not a good measurement
of the fair value of a company.

APPENDIX V VALUATION REPORT

– V-11 –

P/E multiple is not adopted as tax policies differ in different listing countries and the
effect of tax on earnings of comparable companies should be eliminated. EV/EBIT multiples
have eliminated tax effect on earnings but they still comprise non-cash items in earnings, such
as depreciation and amortisation of fixed assets.

Therefore, EV/EBITDA multiple is the most appropriate indicator of the fair value of the
Target Group, as this multiple removes any tax effect on earnings as well as non-cash items in
earnings. Hence, it is adopted in the valuation of the Target Group. EV is generally derived
based on the market capitalization of a company, plus net debt (total debt minus cash and
short-term investment), minority interest and preferred shares.

The EV/EBITDA multiples of comparable companies are as follows:

No. Stock Code

Reporting
Currency
(in mm)

Market
Cap as of
31 August

2017 Net Debt MI EV EBITDA

EV/
EBITDA

Before
LOMD and

Control
Premium(1)

EV/
EBITDA

After
LOMD and

Control
Premium(4)

1 NasdaqGS:WLTW US$ 19,938 3,330 181 23,449 1,570 14.9 15.6
2 NYSE:AON US$ 35,411 2,584 66 38,061 2,543 14.9 15.6
3 TSE:8798 JPY 20,719 (658) 0 20,061 1,194 16.8 17.6
4 ASX:SDF AUD 2,006 140 41 2,187 137 16.0 16.8
5 ASX:PSI AUD 588 (36) 2 553 25 21.9 23.0
6 NasdaqGM:HIIQ US$ 424 (28) 21 418 33 12.7 13.3
7 ASX:AUB AUD 814 31 69 914 69 13.2 13.8
8 NYSE:AJG US$ 10,432 2,525 65 13,022 888 14.7 15.4
9 NYSE:BRO US$ 6,286 355 0 6,641 572 11.6 12.2
10 LSE:JLT US$ 40,018 4,675 81 44,774 221 13.0 13.7
11 NYSE:MMC GBP 2,439 441 19 2,899 3,231 13.9 14.5
12 JASDAQ:7169 JPY 35,461 3,743 681 39,885 6,129 6.5 6.8
13 AIM:RQIH GBP 126 (85) 0 41 (2) NA NA
14 NasdaqGS:FANH US$ 550 (443) 17 123 42 3.0 3.1

Maximum 21.9 23.0
Minimum 3.0 3.1
Median 13.9 14.5

Lack of Marketability
Discount (‘‘LOMD’’)(2) 19.5%

Control Premium(3) 30.3%

APPENDIX V VALUATION REPORT

– V-12 –

Notes:

(1) Data sourced from S&P Capital IQ database. The enterprise values of the comparable companies are
computed based on the market capitalization of the companies as of 31 August 2017. EBITDA data are
based on the trailing 12-month financial data of the comparable companies available as of the Valuation
Date.

(2) LOMD reflects the fact that there is no ready market for shares in a closely held company. Ownership